

# BILL

No. 164

## An Act to amend the Statute Law

(Assented to )

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

### Short title

1 This Act may be cited as *The Statute Law Amendment Act, 2018 (No. 3)*.

### RSS 1978, c A-10, section 2 amended

2 **Clause 2(e) of *The Agricultural Implements Act* is amended:**

(a) **by repealing subclause (i) and substituting the following:**

“(i) a bank”; and

(b) **by repealing subclause (iii) and substituting the following:**

“(iii) a credit union”.

### RSS 1978, c A-12 amended

3(1) *The Agricultural Leaseholds Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) **Clause 2(d) is amended by striking out “his” and substituting “the landlord’s”.**

(3) **Subsection 3(1) is amended in the portion following clause (d) by striking out “him has not been fully completed by the date of termination of the lease, the tenant may thereafter, by himself or his” and substituting “the tenant has not been fully completed by the date of termination of the lease, the tenant may thereafter, on the tenant’s own accord or by way of the tenant’s”.**

(4) **Subsection 3(2) is amended by striking out “his” and substituting “the tenant’s”.**

(5) **Subsection 3(6) is amended by striking out “him” and substituting “the tenant”.**

(6) **Section 7 is amended by striking out “his” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “the tenant’s”.**

(7) **Section 10 is amended by striking out “his” and substituting “the tenant’s”.**

---

**SS 1986, c A-18.1, section 41 amended**

**4 Section 41 of *The Ambulance Act* is amended by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”.**

**SS 1989-90, c C-7.2, section 11 amended**

**5 Paragraph 11(c)(i)(A) of *The Child and Family Services Act* is repealed and the following substituted:**

“(A) the child has committed an act that, if the child were 12 years of age or more, would constitute an offence under:

- (I) the *Criminal Code*;
- (II) the *Controlled Drugs and Substances Act* (Canada); or
- (III) the *Cannabis Act* (Canada)”.

**SS 1999, c C-38.01, section 12 amended**

**6 Clause 12(3)(b) of *The Coroners Act, 1999* is amended by adding “any” after “prevent”.**

**SS 2012, c C-39.2, section 5 amended**

**7 Section 5 of *The Correctional Services Act, 2012* is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out “sections 17 and 17.1 of *The Government Organization Act*” and substituting “sections 18 and 19 of *The Executive Government Administration Act*”.**

**RSS 1978, c C-48 amended**

**8(1) *The Crop Payments Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.**

**(2) Sections 3 and 4 are repealed and the following substituted:**

**“Leases**

**3(1)** Notwithstanding anything in *The Personal Property Security Act, 1993*, or in any other statute, or in the common law, in the circumstances set out in subsection (2), the lessor and the lessor’s personal representative and assigns shall, without registration, have a right to the crops or the proceeds of the crops to the extent of the share or interest reserved or agreed to be paid or delivered to the lessor under the terms of the lease.

(2) The right mentioned in subsection (1) arises in all cases in which a bona fide lease has been made and a bona fide tenancy created between a landlord and tenant providing for payment of the rent reserved or any part of the rent, or for payment in lieu of rent, by the tenant delivering to the landlord a share of the crop grown or to be grown on the demised premises, or the proceeds of that share.

(3) The right mentioned in subsection (1) has priority to the interest of the lessee in the crops or the proceeds of those crops, and to the interest of any person claiming through or under the lessee, whether as execution creditor, purchaser, mortgagee or otherwise.

**“Sales**

4(1) Notwithstanding anything in *The Personal Property Security Act, 1993* or in any other statute, or in the common law, in the circumstances set out in subsection (2), the vendor and the vendor’s personal representatives and assigns shall, without registration, have a right to the crops or the proceeds of the crops to the extent of the share or interest agreed to be delivered or paid over.

(2) The right mentioned in subsection (1) arises when land has been sold under an agreement for sale providing for payment of the purchase money or part of the purchase money by the purchaser delivering to the vendor a share of the crops grown on the land or paying to the vendor the proceeds of that share.

(3) The right mentioned in subsection (1) has priority to the interest of the purchaser and the purchaser’s personal representatives or assigns in those crops or the proceeds of those crops, and to the interest of any other persons claiming through or under the purchaser and the purchaser’s personal representatives or assigns, whether as execution creditor, purchaser, mortgagee or otherwise”.

**(3) Subsection 6(1) is amended by striking out “his” and substituting “the lessor’s, vendor’s or mortgagee’s”.**

**SS 1997, c D-4.1 amended**

9(1) *The Dental Disciplines Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

**(2) Subclause 15(3)(a)(iv) is amended by striking out “, conseil scolaire or the conseil général” and substituting “or the conseil scolaire”.**

**(3) Clause 25(1)(h) is amended by striking out “, conseil scolaire or the conseil général” and substituting “or the conseil scolaire”.**

**RSS 1978, c E-16, section 6 amended**

10 **Clause 6(10)(a) of *The Expropriation Procedure Act* is amended by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”.**

**SS 1993, c F-13.4, section 18.1 amended**

11 ***The Financial Administration Act, 1993* is amended in the portion of clause 18.1(1)(a) preceding subclause (i) by adding “the administration of” after “responsible for”.**

**SS 1999, c F-23.3, section 91 amended**

12 **Subsection 91(5) of *The Funeral and Cremation Services Act* is amended by striking out “Minister of Community Resources and Employment” and substituting “minister responsible for the administration of *The Social Services Administration Act*”.**

**SS 2000, c I-2.01 amended**

13(1) *The Income Tax Act, 2000* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

**(2) Clause 64.3(1)(b) is amended by adding “the administration of” after “responsible for”.**

**(3) Clause 64.4(1)(b) is amended by adding “the administration of” after “responsible for”.**

**RSS 1978 (Supp), c I-12.1 amended**

14(1) *The Interprovincial Subpoena Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) **Clause 2(b) is amended by striking out “and the Northwest Territories” and substituting “, the Northwest Territories and Nunavut”.**

(3) **Subsection 6(1) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out “his counsel” and substituting “the party’s lawyer”.**

(4) **Section 7 is amended by striking out “he” and substituting “the person”.**

(5) **Section 8 is repealed and the following substituted:**

**“Order for additional witness fees and expenses**

8(1) Where a person is required to attend before a court in Saskatchewan by a subpoena adopted by a court outside Saskatchewan, the person may request the court in Saskatchewan to order additional fees and expenses to be paid with respect to the person’s attendance as a witness.

(2) The court, if it is satisfied that the amount of fees and expenses previously paid to the person with respect to the person’s attendance is insufficient, may order the party who obtained the subpoena to pay the person as soon as possible any additional fees and expenses that the court considers sufficient, and amounts paid pursuant to an order made under this section are disbursements in the cause”.

**SS 1990-91, c L-9.02 amended**

15(1) *The League of Educational Administrators, Directors and Superintendents Act, 1991* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) **Section 2 is amended:**

(a) **in clause (c) by striking out “*The Education Act*” and substituting “*The Education Act, 1995*”; and**

(b) **by repealing clause (d.1) and substituting the following:**

“(d.1) ‘**conseil scolaire**’ means the conseil scolaire as defined in *The Education Act, 1995*”.

(3) **Subsection 25(1) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out “a conseil scolaire” and substituting “the conseil scolaire”.**

(4) **Subsection 25(2) is amended by striking out “Department of Education” and substituting “ministry over which the minister presides”.**

(5) **Subsection 25(3) is repealed and the following substituted:**

“(3) No person who:

(a) has a Professional Teaching Certificate;

(b) has been appointed by a board of education or the conseil scolaire to a supervisory or administrative position pursuant to the regulations made pursuant to *The Education Act, 1995*; and

(c) has been designated by the Educational Relations Board pursuant to section 266 of *The Education Act, 1995* as not being a teacher;

shall continue to be employed in the position mentioned in clause (b) by that board of education or the conseil scolaire unless that person is a member of or has applied for membership in the league and maintains membership in the league”.

**(6) Clause 28(2)(a) is amended by striking out “Department of Education, a board of education, or a conseil scolaire” and substituting “ministry over which the minister presides, a board of education or the conseil scolaire”.**

**(7) Subsection 30(2) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out “each conseil scolaire” and substituting “the conseil scolaire”.**

**RSS 1978, c P-8 amended**

**16(1)** *The Pest Control Products (Saskatchewan) Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

**(2) Section 5 is repealed and the following substituted:**

**“Prohibition against applying pesticides into body of water without permit**

**5** Subject to section 8 of *The Environmental Management and Protection Act, 2010*, no person shall apply a pesticide in an open body of water unless the person is the holder of a valid permit to do so issued pursuant to this Act”.

**(3) Section 10 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out “section 39 of *The Environmental Management and Protection Act*, no person, unless the person holds a subsisting licence to do so issued pursuant to this Act” and substituting “section 8 of *The Environmental Management and Protection Act, 2010*, no person, unless the person holds a valid licence to do so issued pursuant to this Act”.**

**SS 2007, c P-13.2 amended**

**17(1)** *The Planning and Development Act, 2007* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

**(2) Subclause 2(1)(rr)(i) is amended by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”.**

**(3) Subsection 40(2) is amended by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”.**

**(4) Subsection 121(7) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”.**

**(5) Subsection 123(4) is amended by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”.**

**(6) Clause 125(1)(b) is amended by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”.**

**(7) Clause 131(2)(c) is amended by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”.**

**(8) Subsection 202(3) is amended by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”.**

**(9) Subsection 202(4) is repealed and the following substituted:**

**“(4)** The authority to lease, exchange or sell dedicated lands assigned to another ministry of the Government of Saskatchewan pursuant to subsection (3) remains with the minister responsible for the administration of this Act”.

**SS 1990-91, c P-15.01, section 60 amended**

**18 Subclause 60(1)(a)(i) of *The Police Act, 1990* is amended by striking out “(Canada)” after “*Criminal Code*”.**

**RSS 1978, c P-19 amended**

**19(1) *The Power Corporation Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.**

**(2) Subsection 31(1) is amended by striking out “Her Majesty” and substituting “the Crown”.**

**(3) Subsection 31(3) is repealed and the following substituted:**

“(3) When it becomes necessary, for the purpose of construction, reconstruction, alteration or improvement of any highway, road allowance, road, street, lane or other public place vested in the Crown, and not situated in a city, a town, a village, a hamlet in a rural municipality or that part of a municipal district that is prescribed in the regulations, to take down, remove or take up any poles, structures, wires, conduits or pipes constructed or placed on or under the place and belonging to the corporation, the costs and expenses incurred in the work must be apportioned between the corporation and the ministry over which the minister responsible for the administration of *The Highways and Transportation Act, 1997* presides, in any manner that may be agreed on”.

**(4) Subsection 32(1) is amended by striking out “Her Majesty” and substituting “the Crown”.**

**RSS 1978, c P-34.1, section 8 amended**

**20 Clause 8(1)(ii.1) of *The Provincial Sales Tax Act* is amended by striking out “Department of Highways and Transportation” and substituting “ministry over which the minister responsible for the administration of *The Highways and Transportation Act, 1997* presides”.**

**SS 1994, c P-37.1, section 14 amended**

**21 Subsection 14(3) of *The Public Health Act, 1994* is amended:**

**(a) in clause (a) by adding “the administration of” after “responsible for”; and**

**(b) in clause (b) by adding “the administration of” after “responsible for”.**

**RSS 1978, c P-41 amended**

**22(1) *The Public Officials Security Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.**

**(2) Section 2 is amended by striking out “he” and substituting “the person”.**

**(3) Subsection 3(1) is repealed and the following substituted:**

“(1) Subject to the provisions of this Act, every public official shall, within one month after notice of the public official’s appointment if the public official is then in Saskatchewan or within three months if the public official is absent from Saskatchewan, unless the public official sooner arrives in Saskatchewan, and in that case within one month after arrival, give and enter into a bond or other security for the due performance of the trust reposed in the public official and for the public official’s duly accounting for all public moneys entrusted to the public official or placed under the public official’s control or that may come into the public official’s hands”.

(4) **Subsection 3(2) is amended by striking out** “The Saskatchewan Government Insurance Office, if that office” **and substituting** “Saskatchewan Government Insurance, if that corporation”.

(5) **Section 4 is amended by striking out** “The Saskatchewan Government Insurance Office” **and substituting** “Saskatchewan Government Insurance”.

(6) **Section 7 is amended by striking out** “The Saskatchewan Government Insurance Office” **and substituting** “Saskatchewan Government Insurance”.

**SS 2015, c R-15.1, section 52 amended**

**23 Subsection 52(1) of *The Registered Teachers Act* is amended by adding** “the administration of” **after** “responsible for”.

**RSS 1978, c R-17 amended**

**24(1) *The Rehabilitation Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.**

(2) **Clause 5(c) is amended by striking out** “his” **and substituting** “the minister’s”.

(3) **Section 6 is amended by striking out** “he deems necessary for the purpose of exercising any of his” **and substituting** “the minister considers necessary for the purpose of exercising any of the minister’s”.

(4) **Subsection 10(2) is amended by striking out** “Department of Community Resources and Employment” **and substituting** “ministry over which the minister responsible for the administration of *The Social Services Administration Act* presides”.

**RSS 1978, c R-21, section 22 amended**

**25 Clause 22(b) of *The Research Council Act* is amended by striking out** “he” **and substituting** “the Lieutenant Governor in Council”.

**RSS 1978, c S-8 amended**

**26(1) *The Saskatchewan Assistance Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.**

(2) **Section 2 is amended:**

(a) **by repealing clause (b);**

(b) **by adding the following clause after clause (d):**

“(d.1) ‘**ministry**’ means the ministry over which the minister presides”; **and**

(c) **in subclause (h)(i) by striking out** “department” **and substituting** “ministry”.

(3) **Subsection 4(2) is amended by striking out** “department” **and substituting** “ministry”.

(4) **Subsection 8.1(2) is amended by striking out** “departments” **and substituting** “ministries”.

(5) **Clause 14(1)(p) is amended by striking out** “department” **and substituting** “ministry”.

(6) **Subsection 14(1.1) is amended by striking out** “department” **and substituting** “ministry”.

(7) **Section 24 is amended by striking out “*The Legislative Assembly Act* shall be deemed to disqualify a person as a member of the Legislative Assembly by reason of his” and substituting “*The Legislative Assembly Act, 2007* is deemed to disqualify a person as a member of the Assembly by reason of that person”.**

(8) **Subsection 28(1) is amended by striking out “himself” and substituting “that person”.**

(9) **Subsection 28(3) is amended by striking out “he ought reasonably to know that he” and substituting “the person ought reasonably to know that the person”.**

**RSS 1978, c S-18, section 8 amended**

**27 Clause 8(c) of *The Saskatchewan 4-H Foundation Act* is amended by striking out “Department of Agriculture, Food and Rural Revitalization” and substituting “ministry over which the minister responsible for the administration of *The Agriculture Administration Act* presides”.**

**RSS 1978, c S-24 amended**

**28(1) *The Saskatchewan Housing Corporation Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.**

**(2) Section 14 is repealed and the following substituted:**

**“Corporation may enter into agreements**

**14** For the purposes of this Act, except as otherwise provided, the corporation may, subject to the regulations, enter into agreements with all or any one or more of the following with respect to any of the matters mentioned in section 15:

- (a) the Government of Saskatchewan or any ministry, board, commission or agent of the Government of Saskatchewan;
- (b) the Government of Canada;
- (c) the federal corporation;
- (d) a municipality;
- (e) a public housing authority established pursuant to section 18;
- (f) other agencies, associations, organizations or persons”.

**(3) Section 26 is repealed and the following substituted:**

**“Power of municipality to enter into agreements**

**26** Notwithstanding any provision of any other Act, a municipality may enter into agreements with all or any one or more of the following for the purpose of undertaking any project contemplated by this Act or the federal Act:

- (a) the corporation;
- (b) the Government of Saskatchewan or any ministry, board, commission or agency of the Government of Saskatchewan;
- (c) the Government of Canada;
- (d) the federal corporation;
- (e) a housing authority established pursuant to section 18;
- (f) a non-profit corporation;
- (g) a limited-dividend housing company;
- (h) an association;
- (i) another municipality”.



**(4) Subsection 31(1) is repealed and the following substituted:**

“(1) Subject to Division 5 of Part IX of *The Municipalities Act* and Division 5 of Part IX of *The Cities Act*, but otherwise notwithstanding the provisions of the relevant municipal Act, a municipality may, subject to the approval of the Saskatchewan Municipal Board, for any purpose authorized by this Act:

- (a) contract debts not payable within the current year;
- (b) borrow moneys; and
- (c) issue debentures”.

**RSS 1978, c S-29 amended**

**29(1)** *The Saskatchewan Medical Care Insurance Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

**(2) Section 2 is amended:**

**(a) by repealing clause (e.1); and**

**(b) repealing clause (i) and substituting the following:**

“(i) **‘minister’** means the member of the Executive Council to whom for the time being the administration of this Act is assigned;

“(i.1) **‘ministry’** means the ministry over which the minister presides”.

**(3) Subsection 20(1) is amended by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”.**

**(4) Subsection 20(2) is amended by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”.**

**(5) Subsection 49.2(4) is amended by striking out “department’s” and substituting “ministry’s”.**

**(6) Subsection 49.2(9) is amended by striking out “department’s” and substituting “ministry’s”.**

**(7) Clause 49.3(1)(b) is amended by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”.**

**(8) Subsection 49.3(4) is amended by striking out “department’s” and substituting “ministry’s”.**

**RSS 1978, c S-34 amended**

**30(1)** *The Saskatchewan Telecommunications Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

**(2) Clause 9(1)(d.6) is amended by adding “the administration of” after “responsible for”.**

**(3) Clause 45.1(6)(b) is amended by adding “the administration of” after “responsible for”.**

**(4) Subsection 45.1(7) is amended by adding “the administration of” after “responsible for”.**

**(5) Subsection 45.1(10) is amended by adding “the administration of” after “responsible for”.**

**SS 1998, c S-35.2, section 6 amended**

**31 Subsection 6(2) of *The SaskTel Pension Implementation Act* is amended by adding “the administration of” after “responsible for”.**

**RSS 1978, c S-58, section 2 amended**

**32 *The Statistics Act* is amended by repealing clause 2(a) and substituting the following:**

“(a) ‘**department**’ includes a ministry, board, commission or agency of the Government of Saskatchewan”.

**RSS 1978, c T-2, section 33 amended**

**33 Subsection 33(1) of *The Tax Enforcement Act* is amended by striking out “pro rata” and substituting “prorated” in each of the following provisions:**

- (a) clause (c);
- (b) clause (d);
- (c) clause (d.1);
- (d) clause (e).

**SS 1984-85-86, c T-6.1, section 2 amended**

**34 Subclause 2(f)(ii) of *The Teachers’ Dental Plan Act* is amended:**

**(a) in paragraph (A) by striking out “Department of Education” and substituting “ministry over which the minister responsible for the administration of *The Education Act, 1995* presides”; and**

**(b) in paragraph (B) by striking out “Department of Education” and substituting “ministry over which the minister responsible for the administration of *The Education Act, 1995* presides”.**

**RSS 1978, c T-8 amended**

**35(1) *The Teachers’ Life Insurance (Government Contributory) Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.**

**(2) Section 1.1 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out “a conseil scolaire” and substituting “the conseil scolaire”.**

**(3) Section 2 is amended:**

**(a) by repealing clause (a) and substituting the following:**

“(a) boards of education and the conseil scolaire, as defined in *The Education Act, 1995*, with respect to all teachers employed on a full-time basis by a board of education or the conseil scolaire, as the case may be”;

**(b) in clause (b) by striking out “Department of Education” and substituting “ministry over which the minister responsible for the administration of that Act presides”;**

**(c) in the portion of clause (d.1) preceding subclause (i) by striking out “a conseil scolaire” and substituting “the conseil scolaire”; and**

**(d) in clause (d.2) by striking out “a conseil scolaire” and substituting “the conseil scolaire”.**

**(4) Section 7 is amended:**

**(a) in clause (a) by striking out “a conseil scolaire to transfer” and substituting “the conseil scolaire to transfer”; and**

**(b) in clause (b) by striking out “a conseil scolaire” and substituting “the conseil scolaire”.**

**(5) Section 8 is amended by striking out “a conseil scolaire” and substituting “the conseil scolaire”.**

**(6) Subsection 11(2) is amended:**

**(a) in clause (b) by striking out “any conseil scolaire to which this Act applies” and substituting “the conseil scolaire”;**

**(b) in clause (d) by striking out “Department of Education” and substituting “ministry over which the minister responsible for the administration of *The Education Act, 1995* presides”; and**

**(c) in clause (e) by striking out “a conseil scolaire” and substituting “the conseil scolaire”.**

**SS 1994, c T-9.1 amended**

**36(1)** *The Teachers Superannuation and Disability Benefits Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

**(2) Clause 17(2.1)(d) is amended by striking out “Department of Learning or any former department” and substituting “ministry over which the minister responsible for the administration of *The Education Act, 1995* presides or any former ministry”.**

**(3) Subclause 46(i)(v) is amended by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”.**

**RSS 1978, c T-14 amended**

**37(1)** *The Time Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

**(2) Section 2 is amended:**

**(a) in the portion of clause (c) following subclause (vii) by striking out “*The Education Act*” and substituting “*The Education Act, 1995*”; and**

**(b) in clause (h) by striking out “*The Education Act*” and substituting “*The Education Act, 1995*”.**

**(3) Subsection 10(1) is amended:**

**(a) in clause (c) by striking out “Minister of Municipal Government” and substituting “member of the Executive Council to whom for the time being the administration of this Act is assigned”; and**

**(b) in clause (d) by striking out “Minister of Municipal Government” and substituting “member of the Executive Council to whom for the time being the administration of this Act is assigned”.**

**(4) Subsection 10(2) is amended:**

**(a) in clause (a) by striking out “Minister of Municipal Government” and substituting “member of the Executive Council to whom for the time being the administration of this Act is assigned”; and**

**(b) in the portion of clause (b) preceding subclause (i) by striking out “Minister of Municipal Government” and substituting “member of the Executive Council to whom for the time being the administration of this Act is assigned”.**

**(5) Section 11 is amended by striking out “Her Majesty’s name” and substituting “the name of the Crown”.**

**RSS 1978, c U-5, section 72 amended**

**38 Subsection 72(3) of *The University of Regina Act* is amended by striking out “Minister of Finance or by such other official of the Department of Finance as” and substituting “minister responsible for the administration of *The Financial Administration Act, 1993* or by any other official of the ministry over which that minister presides that”.**

**RSS 1978, c V-6 amended**

**39(1) *The Veterinary Services Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.**

**(2) Clause 2(c) is repealed and the following substituted:**

“(c) ‘**minister**’ means the member of the Executive Council to whom for the time being the administration of this Act is assigned;

“(c.1) ‘**ministry**’ means the ministry over which the minister presides”.

**(3) Clause 5(1)(c) is amended by striking out “Department of Agriculture” and substituting “ministry”.**

**(4) Clause 5(2)(b) is amended by striking out “Department of Agriculture” and substituting “ministry”.**

**(5) Subsection 7(4) is amended by striking out “Department of Agriculture” and substituting “ministry”.**

**SS 2005, c W-8.1 amended**

**40(1) *The Water Security Agency Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.**

**(2) Subsection 61(2) is amended by adding “the administration of” after “responsible for”.**

**(3) Subsection 90(3) is repealed and the following substituted:**

“(3) If a corporation commits an offence pursuant to this Act, any officer or director of the corporation who directed, authorized, assented to, acquiesced in or participated in the commission of the offence is guilty of the offence and liable on summary conviction to the penalties mentioned in this section, whether or not the corporation has been prosecuted or convicted”.

**RSS 1978, c W-13 amended**

41(1) *The White Cane Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) **Subclause 2(a)(iv) is amended by striking out “or optician who is the holder of a valid and subsisting licence issued under *The Optometry Act*” and substituting “who is the holder of a valid and subsisting licence issued pursuant to *The Optometry Act, 1985*”.**

(3) **Subsection 4(2) is repealed and the following substituted:**

“(2) If in a prosecution the person charged with a violation of section 3 claims that the person is not a resident of Saskatchewan, the burden of proving the claim is on the person”.

**Schedule**

42 **The provisions listed in Schedule 1 are amended by striking out “consolidated fund” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “general revenue fund”.**

**Coming into force**

43 This Act comes into force on assent.

SCHEDULE 1

**Replace “consolidated fund” with “general revenue fund”**

[Section 42]

<b>Act</b>	<b>Provision</b>
<i>The Crown Corporations Act, 1993</i> SS 1993, c C-50.101	7(1) 38(2) 39(1) 39(5) 44(5) 45(1)(a)(i)
<i>The Municipal Board Act</i> SS 1988-89, c M-23.2	58(3) 64(1)
<i>The Natural Resources Act</i> SS 1993, c N-3.1	18(3) 18(4) 18(7) 20(5)(a)
<i>The Northern Saskatchewan Economic Development Act</i> RSS 1978, c N-7	16(4) 16(5) 16(10)
<i>The Power Corporation Act</i> RSS 1978, c P-19	39(3)
<i>The Power Corporation Superannuation Act</i> RSS 1978, c P-20	31(2)





THIRD SESSION  
**Twenty-eighth Legislature**  
SASKATCHEWAN

---

**B I L L**

No. 164

An Act to amend the Statute Law

---

Received and read the

First time

Second time

Third time

And passed

---

Honourable Don Morgan

---